The Tassel Award Scheme
National Championships

Results

15t National Championships

Metric Clout - Record & Tassel Status
HELD ON

Sunday 17" October 2021
AT

Hopgrove Sports Field, Malton Road
York, YO32 9TE

Guest of Honour : Ray Chaplin
Judge in Charge : Mark Hayes
Judges : Allan Shuker, Chris Battersby & Paul Dean
Tournament Organiser : Andrew Neal

I am pleased to announce that monies for the following Trophies have been generously
donated, and these together with Aardvark Vouchers were awarded to the following:

Lady Recurve Champion Gent Recurve Champion
Lady Compound Champion Gent Compound Champion
Lady Longbow Champion Gent Longbow Champion
Lady Barebow Champion Lady Barebow Champion
Junior Recurve Champion Recurve Club Team

Junior Compound Champion Compound Club Team
Junior Longbow Champion Longbow Club Team
Junior Barebow Champion Barebow Club Team

Best Clout of the Meeting



Lady Recurve Champion
Donated by Ray Chaplin

Lady Compound Champion
Donated by Michelle Loxley

Lady Longbow Champion
Donated by Diane & Elaine Jobson

Lady Barebow Champion
Donated by Barbara Williams

Gent Recurve Champion
Donated by Peter Gregory

Gent Compound Champion
Donated by Thirsk Bowmen

Gent Longbow Champion
"Nock...Draw...Loose" Ted Tricker

Gent Barebow Champion
Donated by George Carvery & Hotel

Overall Junior Recurve
Donated by Karen Chaplin

Overall Junior Compound
Donated by Acomb Lodge

Overall Junior Longbow
Donated by NFP Archery

Overall Junior Barebow
Donated by Dr Brian Todd

Recurve Club Team Champions
Donated by Goldcrest Archers

Compound Club Team Champions
Donated by Goldcrest Archers

Longbow Club Team Champions
Donated by George Carvery & Hotel

Barebow Club Team Champions
Donated by Maggie Johnston

Best Clout of the Meeting
Donated by Peter Gregory

Trophy Winners

Erin Mayer Stalybridge
Caroline Cater The Clout Collective
Lucy Copson RAF Waddington
Jasmine Simpson Wyre Forest

Chris Baigent Waterside

Alan Tonge The Clout Collective
Dale Message Assheton

Glyn Jones The Clout Collective
Not Awarded

Not Awarded

Eleanor Probert Eagle

Evie Finnegan Assheton

The Clout Collective

Goldcrest

The Clout Collective

The Clout Collective

Glyn Jones The Clout Collective



Lady Recurve
1 Erin Mayer
2 Karen McKay
3 Alison Page
4 Mollie James
5 Shelley Hurst
6 Rebecca Giddings
7 Christine Heap

Lady Longbow
1 Lucy Copson
2 Diane Jobson
3 Katrina Horton
4 Alison Williams
5 Barbara Stebbens
6 Helen Horsley
7 Ann Conifey
8 Elaine Jobson
9 Anda Mayer
10 Paula Gardner
Christine Mernin

Lady Barebow
1 Jasmine Simpson
2 Carol Fairbrother
3 Tracy Cross
4 Barbara Williams
5 Roxanne Prime
6 Rachael Sanders
7 Maggie Johnston
8 Sam Taylor
9 Mandie Elson
10 Grace Helliwell
11 Shelly Latham
12 Diane Pople
13 Fiona Harris
14 Chris Hood
15 Lauren Comina

Lady Compound
1 Caroline Cater
2 Michelle Loxley
3 Emma Mooney
4 Roz Summers
5 Elaine Farley
6 Stephanie Probert

Stalybridge

Wyre Forest

The Clout Collective
Waterside

Bronte

Forest of Bere
Wakefield

RAF Waddington
Morpeth

The Longbow Club
The Longbow Club
Bronte

Riverside
Riverside

Morpeth
Stalybridge
Riverside

Riverside Rtd 2 doz

Wyre Forest
St.Georges
Goldcrest
Hertford
Eccles

AOQOER

Abbey (Herts)
Harlequin
The Clout Collective
Harthill
Goldcrest
Sevenoaks
St.Georges
Kirknewton
Harlequin

TCC

Osprey
Goldcrest
Southampton
Goldcrest
Eagle
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36
36
36
35
36
36

35
35
34
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32
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34
36
36
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36
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35
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166
164
165
166
159
148

114
115
118
107
96
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41

163
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118
132
124
131
129

164
165
146
151
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100

27
26
21
24
27
21
15

O WErRr N NO PP uUu bwou

20
15
17
19
11
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13
13
17
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21
24
19
13
10

36
36
36
36
35
36
36

36
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29
34
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26
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36
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36
36
36
34
36
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36
35
35

36
36
36
36
36
36

2nd Clout

167
170
171
166
161
158
158

115
110
101
99
107
101
89
87
86
81

156
162
159
154
157
144
137
135
129
110
146
130
137
127
127

167
164
163
149
139
151

23
26
28
24
21
19
17
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23
22
25
16

15

72
72
72
72
70
72
72

71
67
65
63
66
63
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62
59
14

72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
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72
72
71
72
72
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Totals
337
336
335
331
327
317
306

229
225
219
206
203
188
185
178
175
167
41

319
317
313
312
301
287
285
284
278
265
264
262
261
258
256

331
329
309
300
285
251

50
52
49
48
48
40
32

38
36
35
36
30
22
21
24
25
24
25
21
15
13
12

44
46
44
29
18
16



Gent Recurve

1 Chris Baigent

2 Andy Cherry

3 Steve Kelley

4 Steve Mayer

5 Matthew David

6 Tony Juncar

7 Ray Chaplin

8 Darren Barker

9 Jared Thornton
10 John Taylor
11 Andrew Farley
12 Darren Clarkson
13 Stuart Lowe
14 Garry Thomas

Gent Compound
1 Alan Tonge
2 Peter Gregory
3 Mick White
4 Warren Levins
5 Lawrence Dixon

Gent Longbow
1 Dale Message
2 Dicky Summers
3 Andy Sollars
4 Wayne Hibberd
5 Richard Powell
6 Hamish Freeman
7 Richard Gregory
8 Andy Monks
9 Martin Leonard
10 lan Marr
11 Peter Eyles
12 Andrew Rowe
13 Stephen Williams
14 Derek Warriner
15 Chris Eccles
16 Ted Tricker
17 lan Norwood
18 David Harrison

Waterside

Adur Valley
Goldcrest
Stalybridge

Bronte

Burton Constable
Ebor

The Clout Collective
Whitburn

Forest of Bere
Goldcrest

Adel

The Clout Collective
Goldcrest

The Clout Collective
Goldcrest

Goldcrest

LAOFAC

Bowbrook

Assheton
Southampton
Waterside

The Clout Collective
Dearne Valley
Assheton

The Clout Collective
Goldcrest

Eagle

St.Georges

Burton Constable
Assheton

The Longbow Club
The Clout Collective
The Longbow Club
Waterwheel Field
Riverside

South Leeds

36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
35

36
36
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36
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34
34
35
34
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32
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172
173
164
148
161
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158
158
147
151
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144
133
118

173
170
172
154
107

144
136
129
128
125
119
104
106
105
119
100
90
107
88
97
88
81
43

28
30
21
12
21
18
20
19
11
14
10
13
10

29
27
29
22
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31
35
36
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29
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34
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33
32
27
17

173
168
155
167
152
153
152
152
162
135
145
137
139
126

174
176
171
174
120

144
129
125
118
120
113
123
119
105
89
99
100
82
98
85
89
84
48

32
25
17
25
14
14
17
17
22
12
14
10
12

30
32
27
30

[E=Y
D

R N R W W UuNWwWwwWwOo Ul Ul N4 O

72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
72
71
71

72
72
72
72
64

72
72
70
72
71
64
67
70
66
64
67
62
59
62
65
62
56
34

345
341
319
315
313
312
310
310
309
286
285
281
272
244

347
346
343
328
227

288
265
254
246
245
232
227
225
210
208
199
190
189
186
182
177
165
91

60
55
38
37
35
32
37
36
33
26
24
23
22

59
59
56
52
16
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Gent Barebow

1 Glyn Jones

2 Ray Stevens

3 Tony Nordoff

4 Richard Allan

5 lan Harris

6 Geoff Ingleby

7 Richard Mohammed

8 Paul Comina

9 Anthony Sharkey
10 Paul Smith
11 Steve Ash
12 Terry Finnegan
13 Mick Winsett
14 Craig Lulek
15 Sam Birks

Junior Girl Longbow
1 Eleanor Probert

Junior Girl Barebow
1 Evie Finnegan

2 Jessica Hardesty Dean

Junior Boy Barebow
1 Edward Milner

Club Recurve Team

The Clout Collective

Club Compound Team

Goldcrest

Club Longbow Team

Assheton

Club Barebow Team

The Clout Collective

The Clout Collective
The Clout Collective

Goldcrest
York
St.Georges
Ebor
Woodford
Harlequin
Woodford
Crown
Bruntwood
Assheton
Dearne Valley
Goldcrest
AOER

Eagle

Assheton
Thirsk

York

Alison Page
Darren Barker
Stuart Lowe

Peter Gregory
Mick White
Emma Mooney

Dale Message
Hamish Freeman
Andrew Rowe

Glyn Jones
Ray Stevens
Mandie Elson

90Mts

90Mts
110Mts

110Mts

36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
35
32
31
34
31

32

36
35

36

162
150
141
147
149
147
147
144
135
122
127
96

94

106
89

112

138
133

142

335
310
272

346
343
309

288
232
190

319
300
278

21
13
10
14
14
13
14
14
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36
36
36
35
36
35
36
35
36
34
30
32
29
27
24

35

36
35

36

157
150
154
142
137
137
136
122
125
116
108
100
95

81

76

116

140
142

122
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12
13

72
72
72
71
72
71
72
71
72
70
65
64
60
61
55

67

72
70

72

319
300
295
289
286
284
283
266
260
238
235
196
189
187
165

228

278
275

264

917

998

710

897

15

20
29

16



Entered but did not shoot
Denys Barratt

Geoff Fisher

Hannah Fox

Alan Holder

Jason Lynch

Julian McNair

National Record Claims
Dale Message
Edward Milner

3/6 Clout End Claims
Ann Conifey

Mandie Elson

Emma Mooney
Eleanor Probert

Tassel awards claimed
David Harrison
Lawrence Dixon
Paula Gardner
Gary Thomas
Darren Clarkson
Lauren Comina
Matthew David
Grace Helliwell
lan Marr

Edward Milner
Anthony Sharkey
Richard Allan
Andy Monks
Eleanor Probert
Andy Cherry
Peter Gregory
Jasmine Simpson

Andrew Neal

Harlequin

The Clout Collective

Pennine
Forest of Bere
Cohort
Goldcrest

Assheton
York

Riverside

The Clout Collective

Goldcrest
Eagle

South Leeds
Bowbrook
Riverside
Goldcrest
Adel
Harlequin
Bronte
Harthill
St.Georges
York
Woodford
York
Goldcrest
Eagle

Adur ValleyPurple
Goldcrest
Wyre Forest

Callum Piggott
Zachary Probert
David Smith

lan Stowell
Brian Taylor

Double 165mts Longbow
Single 110mts Barebow

Longbow
Barebow
Compound
Longbow

White
Black
Black
Black
Blue
Red
Red
Red
Red
Red
Red
Gold
Gold
Gold
Purple
Purple
Purple

Bowbrook
Eagle
Archery GB
Cohort
Harlequin

288
142

Chapel View, 43a Main Street, Riccall, York YO19 6QD Tel.no.: 01757 249233



Tassel Scheme Championship 2021
Honoured Guest Speech

Firstly, I would like to thank Andrew for his Invitation to be the Honoured Guest at this inaugural event.

I'd like to do a short resume on the progress of the Tassel Award Scheme and offer some thanks to
people who have help in the development of Clout and the scheme into the successful entity that it is
today.

In the late 1980s and early 90s there was little promotion for Imperial rounds, be it Target or Clout. At
that time, | was shooting a lot of Target archery and being from York | was keen to raise the profile of the
York/Hereford/Bristol rounds, so | wrote the Rose Award Scheme. This proved very successful both in
the number of tournaments taking place and the number of Rose Award Badges being awarded.

| then got more into Clout and saw the same lack of events, promotion, and low participation levels.
There were barely a dozen tournaments per year with participation of 30 — 40 archers. Finding out
where the tournaments were being held was difficult, but they seemed to be mostly in the north of the
UK.

Having seen how successful the Rose Award Scheme had become, | adapted that concept to create the
Tassel Award Scheme for Clout. The late Ted Mallet was the YAA, NCAS and GNAS Clout
Representative. It was protocol at the time for such proposals to go thorough County, Regional and then
National Committees before they could be adopted. Ted proposed the Tassel Award Scheme to all
these bodies, receiving approval from YAA, then NCAS, but GNAS did not offer its support. Luckily for
us archers NCAS came on board wholeheartedly and backed the project which started in 1996.

Initially the scheme was used in the NCAS area but gathered momentum under Ted’s administration and
eventually went national, so when Andrew took over in 2004 the number of tournaments had grown into
the early twenties.

By 2008 WA Metric Clouts had become popular, so Andrew embraced them into the scheme, with 7
tournaments in the initial year.

We are now in a position, Pre- Pandemic numbers, where we have annually 38 Imperial and 22 WA
Metric events per year, each with typically up to 100 archers, so Andrew deserves all the plaudits
available for his promotion and administration of the scheme.

Speaking of administration since the conception of the scheme there have been:

4448 Badges awarded for Imperial Tassel claims
2331 Badges awarded for the Metric Tassel claims

117  Metric Longbow 3 Clout Ends
134  Metric 6 Clout End badges

And these numbers are still going up as there have been a couple more tournaments since these figures
were calculated.

There are a couple of other archers who also deserve praise.

Peter Gregory has been a long-standing advocate of clout and has assisted several clubs to set up their
own clout tournaments, even donating trophies to them. Currently he is running 4 tournaments a year
(ably assisted by Tracy, as he always reminds us)

And lastly to overcome the lack of information about where Clout Tournaments are being held, we now
have a web page created by lan Downham which is the “Go To” place to find an entry form or a results
list for all the Tassel Clout tournaments. | would encourage every Tournament Organiser to engage with
lan to spread the word about their event.



So could you all please join me to show your appreciation and thanks to Ted, Andrew, Peter and lan for
all the Voluntary work they do which allows us to have so much pleasure shooting Clout.

Now there is one final award to make today. This is not a competitive award but is one which is well
overdue. ltis fitting today to present this award to someone who has done so much for Clout in the last
two decades in:

administering the Tassel Award Scheme

Introduced the Classification Scheme

Organised the National Clout Championships
Organised the Northern Counties Clout Championships
Collated the National Rankings

And so much more

So, from the UK Clout Community in Recognition of his Outstanding Service to Clout Archery the award
is presented to Andrew Neal.

Ray Chaplin



