The Tassel Award Scheme National Championships



Results 1st National Championships

Metric Clout - Record & Tassel Status
HELD ON

Sunday 17th October 2021

Hopgrove Sports Field, Malton Road York, YO32 9TE

Guest of Honour: Ray Chaplin **Judge in Charge**: Mark Hayes

Judges: Allan Shuker, Chris Battersby & Paul Dean

Tournament Organiser: Andrew Neal

I am pleased to announce that monies for the following Trophies have been generously donated, and these together with Aardvark Vouchers were awarded to the following:

Lady Recurve Champion Lady Compound Champion Lady Longbow Champion Lady Barebow Champion

Junior Recurve Champion Junior Compound Champion Junior Longbow Champion Junior Barebow Champion Best Clout of the Meeting Gent Recurve Champion Gent Compound Champion Gent Longbow Champion Lady Barebow Champion

Recurve Club Team Compound Club Team Longbow Club Team Barebow Club Team

Trophy Winners

Lady Recurve Champion Erin Mayer Stalybridge **Donated by Ray Chaplin Lady Compound Champion** Caroline Cater The Clout Collective **Donated by Michelle Loxley Lady Longbow Champion** Lucy Copson **RAF Waddington Donated by Diane & Elaine Jobson Lady Barebow Champion** Jasmine Simpson Wyre Forest **Donated by Barbara Williams Gent Recurve Champion** Waterside Chris Baigent **Donated by Peter Gregory Gent Compound Champion** The Clout Collective Alan Tonge **Donated by Thirsk Bowmen Gent Longbow Champion** Dale Message Assheton "Nock...Draw...Loose" Ted Tricker **Gent Barebow Champion** Glyn Jones The Clout Collective **Donated by George Carvery & Hotel Overall Junior Recurve** Not Awarded **Donated by Karen Chaplin Overall Junior Compound** Not Awarded **Donated by Acomb Lodge Overall Junior Longbow Eleanor Probert** Eagle **Donated by NFP Archery Overall Junior Barebow** Assheton Evie Finnegan **Donated by Dr Brian Todd** The Clout Collective **Recurve Club Team Champions Donated by Goldcrest Archers Compound Club Team Champions** Goldcrest **Donated by Goldcrest Archers** The Clout Collective **Longbow Club Team Champions Donated by George Carvery & Hotel** The Clout Collective **Barebow Club Team Champions Donated by Maggie Johnston Best Clout of the Meeting** Glyn Jones The Clout Collective

Donated by Peter Gregory

	Lady Recurve			1st Clout		2nd Clout		Totals				
1	Erin Mayer	Stalybridge		36	170	27	36	167	23	72	337	50
2	Karen McKay	Wyre Forest		36	166	26	36	170	26	72	336	52
3	Alison Page	The Clout Collective		36	164	21	36	171	28	72	335	49
4	Mollie James	Waterside		36	165	24	36	166	24	72	331	48
5	Shelley Hurst	Bronte		35	166	27	35	161	21	70	327	48
6	Rebecca Giddings	Forest of Bere		36	159	21	36	158	19	72	317	40
7	Christine Heap	Wakefield		36	148	15	36	158	17	72	306	32
	Lady Longbow											
1	Lucy Copson	RAF Waddington		35	114	5	36	115	5	71	229	10
2	Diane Jobson	Morpeth		35	115	3	32	110	7	67	225	10
3	Katrina Horton	The Longbow Club		34	118	4	31	101	5	65	219	9
4	Alison Williams	The Longbow Club		34	107	5	29	99	6	63	206	11
5	Barbara Stebbens	Bronte		32	96	4	34	107	8	66	203	12
6	Helen Horsley	Riverside		30	87	4	33	101	5	63	188	9
	Ann Conifey	Riverside		32	96	6	31	89	3	63	185	9
8	Elaine Jobson	Morpeth		32	91	2	34	87	4	66	178	6
9	Anda Mayer	Stalybridge		33	89	1	29	86	2	62	175	3
10	Paula Gardner	Riverside		33	86	3	26	81	3	59	167	6
	Christine Mernin	Riverside	Rtd 2 doz	14	41	0				14	41	0
	Lady Barebow			2.6	460	20	26	456	40		240	
	Jasmine Simpson	Wyre Forest		36	163	20	36	156	18	72	319	38
	Carol Fairbrother	St.Georges		36	155	15	36	162	21	72	317	36
	Tracy Cross	Goldcrest		36	154	17	36	159	18	72	313	35
	Barbara Williams	Hertford		36	158	19	36	154	17	72	312	36
	Roxanne Prime	Eccles		36	144	11	36	157	19	72	301	30
	Rachael Sanders	AOER		36	143	12	36	144	10	72	287	22
	Maggie Johnston	Abbey (Herts)		36	148	13	36	137	8	72	285	21
	Sam Taylor	Harlequin		36	149	13	36	135	11	72	284	24
	Mandie Elson	The Clout Collective		36	149	17	36	129	8	72	278	25
	Grace Helliwell	Harthill		36	155	17	34	110	7	70	265	24
	Shelly Latham	Goldcrest Sevenoaks		32 34	118 132	6 10	36 33	146 130	19 11	68 67	264 262	25
	Diane Pople Fiona Harris	St.Georges		34 34	124	8	36	137	7	70	261	21 15
	Chris Hood	Kirknewton		36	131	5	35	127	8	70 71	258	13
	Lauren Comina	Harlequin		36	129	4	35	127	8	71	256	12
	Lauren comma	Turicquiii		30	123	-	33	127	Ü	-		
	Lady Compound											
1	Caroline Cater	TCC		36	164	21	36	167	23	72	331	44
	Michelle Loxley	Osprey		36	165	24	36		22	72	329	46
	Emma Mooney	Goldcrest		35	146	19	36		25	71	309	44
	Roz Summers	Southampton		36	151	13	36	149	16	72	300	29
	Elaine Farley	Goldcrest		36	146	10	36	139	8	72	285	18
	Stephanie Probert	Eagle		35	100	1	36	151		71	251	16
	*	=										

Gent Recurve										
1 Chris Baigent	Waterside	36	172	28	36	173	32	72	345	60
2 Andy Cherry	Adur Valley	36	173	30	36	168	25	72	341	55
3 Steve Kelley	Goldcrest	36	164	21	36	155	17	72	319	38
4 Steve Mayer	Stalybridge	36	148	12	36		25	72	315	37
5 Matthew David	Bronte	36	161	21	36		14	72	313	35
6 Tony Juncar	Burton Constable	36	159	18	36		14	72	312	32
7 Ray Chaplin	Ebor	36	158	20	36		17	72	310	37
8 Darren Barker	The Clout Collective	36	158	19	36		17	72	310	36
9 Jared Thornton	Whitburn	36	147	11	36	162	22	72	309	33
10 John Taylor	Forest of Bere	36	151	14	36		12	72	286	26
11 Andrew Farley	Goldcrest	36	140	10	36	145	14	72	285	24
12 Darren Clarkson	Adel	36	144	13	36		10	72	281	23
13 Stuart Lowe	The Clout Collective	36	133	10	35	139	12	71	272	22
14 Garry Thomas	Goldcrest	35	118	5	36	126	4	71	244	9
·										
Gent Compound										
1 Alan Tonge	The Clout Collective	36	173	29	36		30	72	347	59
2 Peter Gregory	Goldcrest	36	170	27	36	176	32	72	346	59
3 Mick White	Goldcrest	36	172	29	36	171	27	72	343	56
4 Warren Levins	LAOFAC	36	154	22	36		30	72	328	52
5 Lawrence Dixon	Bowbrook	31	107	7	33	120	9	64	227	16
Coutlonshow										
Gent Longbow	Assheton	36	144	12	36	1 1 1	1.1	72	288	26
1 Dale Message		36	136	6	36	144 129	14 8	72 72	265	26 14
2 Dicky Summers3 Andy Sollars	Southampton Waterside	35	129	8	35	125	6	70	254	14
4 Wayne Hibberd	The Clout Collective	36	128	6	36	118	7	70 72	246	13
5 Richard Powell	Dearne Valley	36	125	6	35	120	5	72	245	11
6 Hamish Freeman	Assheton	33	119	7	31	113	8	64	232	15
7 Richard Gregory	The Clout Collective	32	104	4	35	123	5	67	227	9
8 Andy Monks	Goldcrest	34	104	4	36	119	6	70	225	10
9 Martin Leonard	Eagle	34	105	5	32	105	3	66	210	8
10 lan Marr	St.Georges	35	119	8	29	89	3	64	208	11
11 Peter Eyles	Burton Constable	34	100	5	33	99	3	67	199	8
12 Andrew Rowe	Assheton	28	90	5	34	100	2	62	190	7
13 Stephen Williams	The Longbow Club	32	107	3 7	27	82	5	59	189	, 12
14 Derek Warriner	The Clout Collective	29	88	6	33	98	3	62	186	9
15 Chris Eccles	The Longbow Club	32	97	4	33	85	3	65	182	<i>5</i> 7
16 Ted Tricker	Waterwheel Field	30	88	2	32	89	1	62	177	3
17 Ian Norwood	Riverside	29	81	3	27	84	2	56	165	5
18 David Harrison	South Leeds	2 <i>9</i> 17	43	3 1	17	48	1	34	91	2
TO David Hallisuli	Journ Leeus	1/	43	1	1/	40	1	34	31	2

	_											
_	Gent Barebow	- 1 01 10 11 11										
	Glyn Jones	The Clout Collective		36	162		36	157	18	72	319	39
	Ray Stevens	The Clout Collective		36	150	13	36	150	17	72	300	30
	Tony Nordoff	Goldcrest		36	141	10	36	154	16	72	295	26
	Richard Allan	York		36	147	14	35	142	12	71	289	26
	lan Harris	St.Georges		36	149	14	36	137	9	72	286	23
	Geoff Ingleby	Ebor		36	147	13	35	137	13	71	284	26
	Richard Mohammed	Woodford		36	147	14	36	136	8	72	283	22
	Paul Comina	Harlequin		36	144	14	35	122	9	71 72	266	23
	Anthony Sharkey Paul Smith	Woodford		36	135	7	36	125	6	72	260	13
	Steve Ash	Crown Bruntwood		36 35	122 127	9 11	34 30	116 108	6 6	70 65	238 235	15 17
	Terry Finnegan	Assheton		32	96	5	32	100	5	64	235 196	10
	Mick Winsett	Dearne Valley		31	94	3	29	95	4	60	189	7
	Craig Lulek	Goldcrest		34	106	4	27	81	2	61	187	6
	Sam Birks	AOER		31	89	3	24	76	3	55	165	6
13	Jani Dirks	AOLIN		31	63	3	24	70	J	33	103	U
	Junior Girl Longbow											
1	Eleanor Probert	Eagle	90Mts	32	112	8	35	116	7	67	228	15
-	Licanor Propert	Lugic	JOIVICS	32	112	J	33	110	,	0,	220	13
	Junior Girl Barebow											
1	Evie Finnegan	Assheton	90Mts	36	138	8	36	140	12	72	278	20
	Jessica Hardesty Dean	Thirsk	110Mts	35	133	16	35	142	13	70	275	29
	Junior Boy Barebow											
1	Edward Milner	York	110Mts	36	142	12	36	122	4	72	264	16
	Club Recurve Team											
	The Clout Collective	Alison Page			335							
		Darren Barker			310							
		Stuart Lowe			272						917	
	Club Compound Team											
	Goldcrest	Peter Gregory			346							
		Mick White			343						000	
		Emma Mooney			309						998	
	Club Langhau Taan											
	Club Longbow Team											
	Assheton	Dale Message			288							
	Assiletoii	Hamish Freeman			232							
		Andrew Rowe			190						710	
		HOWC									. 10	
	Club Barebow Team											
	The Clout Collective	Glyn Jones			319							
		Ray Stevens			300							
		Mandie Elson			278						897	
					-							

Entered but did not shoot

Denys Barratt Callum Piggott Bowbrook Harlequin The Clout Collective **Geoff Fisher** Zachary Probert Eagle **David Smith** Hannah Fox Pennine Archery GB Alan Holder Forest of Bere Ian Stowell Cohort Jason Lynch Cohort **Brian Taylor** Harlequin

Julian McNair Goldcrest

National Record Claims

Dale MessageAsshetonDouble 165mts Longbow288Edward MilnerYorkSingle 110mts Barebow142

3/6 Clout End Claims

Ann Conifey Riverside Longbow
Mandie Elson The Clout Collective Barebow
Emma Mooney Goldcrest Compound
Eleanor Probert Eagle Longbow

Tassel awards claimed

David Harrison South Leeds White Lawrence Dixon Bowbrook Black Paula Gardner Riverside Black **Gary Thomas** Goldcrest Black Darren Clarkson Adel Blue Lauren Comina Harlequin Red Matthew David **Bronte** Red Grace Helliwell Harthill Red Ian Marr Red St.Georges **Edward Milner** York Red **Anthony Sharkey** Woodford Red Richard Allan York Gold **Andy Monks** Goldcrest Gold Gold **Eleanor Probert** Eagle **Andy Cherry** Adur ValleyPurple Purple Peter Gregory Goldcrest Purple Jasmine Simpson Wyre Forest **Purple**

Andrew Neal Chapel View, 43a Main Street, Riccall, York YO19 6QD Tel.no.: 01757 249233

Tassel Scheme Championship 2021 Honoured Guest Speech

Firstly, I would like to thank Andrew for his Invitation to be the Honoured Guest at this inaugural event.

I'd like to do a short resume on the progress of the Tassel Award Scheme and offer some thanks to people who have help in the development of Clout and the scheme into the successful entity that it is today.

In the late 1980s and early 90s there was little promotion for Imperial rounds, be it Target or Clout. At that time, I was shooting a lot of Target archery and being from York I was keen to raise the profile of the York/Hereford/Bristol rounds, so I wrote the Rose Award Scheme. This proved very successful both in the number of tournaments taking place and the number of Rose Award Badges being awarded.

I then got more into Clout and saw the same lack of events, promotion, and low participation levels. There were barely a dozen tournaments per year with participation of 30 - 40 archers. Finding out where the tournaments were being held was difficult, but they seemed to be mostly in the north of the UK.

Having seen how successful the Rose Award Scheme had become, I adapted that concept to create the Tassel Award Scheme for Clout. The late Ted Mallet was the YAA, NCAS and GNAS Clout Representative. It was protocol at the time for such proposals to go thorough County, Regional and then National Committees before they could be adopted. Ted proposed the Tassel Award Scheme to all these bodies, receiving approval from YAA, then NCAS, but GNAS did not offer its support. Luckily for us archers NCAS came on board wholeheartedly and backed the project which started in 1996.

Initially the scheme was used in the NCAS area but gathered momentum under Ted's administration and eventually went national, so when Andrew took over in 2004 the number of tournaments had grown into the early twenties.

By 2008 WA Metric Clouts had become popular, so Andrew embraced them into the scheme, with 7 tournaments in the initial year.

We are now in a position, Pre- Pandemic numbers, where we have annually 38 Imperial and 22 WA Metric events per year, each with typically up to 100 archers, so Andrew deserves all the plaudits available for his promotion and administration of the scheme.

Speaking of administration since the conception of the scheme there have been:

- 4448 Badges awarded for Imperial Tassel claims
- 2331 Badges awarded for the Metric Tassel claims
- 117 Metric Longbow 3 Clout Ends
- 134 Metric 6 Clout End badges

And these numbers are still going up as there have been a couple more tournaments since these figures were calculated.

There are a couple of other archers who also deserve praise.

Peter Gregory has been a long-standing advocate of clout and has assisted several clubs to set up their own clout tournaments, even donating trophies to them. Currently he is running 4 tournaments a year (ably assisted by Tracy, as he always reminds us)

And lastly to overcome the lack of information about where Clout Tournaments are being held, we now have a web page created by Ian Downham which is the "Go To" place to find an entry form or a results list for all the Tassel Clout tournaments. I would encourage every Tournament Organiser to engage with Ian to spread the word about their event.

So could you all please join me to show your appreciation and thanks to Ted, Andrew, Peter and Ian for all the Voluntary work they do which allows us to have so much pleasure shooting Clout.

Now there is one final award to make today. This is not a competitive award but is one which is well overdue. It is fitting today to present this award to someone who has done so much for Clout in the last two decades in:

- administering the Tassel Award Scheme
- Introduced the Classification Scheme
- Organised the National Clout Championships
- Organised the Northern Counties Clout Championships
- Collated the National Rankings
- And so much more

So, from the UK Clout Community in Recognition of his Outstanding Service to Clout Archery the award is presented to Andrew Neal.

Ray Chaplin